The Discipline Committee of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario In the matter of a hearing under the *Professional Engineers Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P. 28 And in the matter of a complaint regarding the conduct of

C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng.

a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario

BETWEEN

The Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario and C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng.

Decision and Reasons

his matter came for hearing before a panel of the Discipline Committee on Tuesday, May 13, 2003, at the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario in Toronto. The association was represented by Michael Royce of Lenczner Slaght Royce Smith Griffin, and C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng. ("Bailey") was represented by David Waterhouse of Forbes Chochla Trebuss Aikins Kohn.

The Allegations

The allegations against C. Marc Bailey in the Fresh Notice of Hearing dated May 8, 2003, were as follows:

Appendix "A"

It is alleged that C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng. ("Bailey") is guilty of incompetence and professional misconduct, the particulars of which are as follows:

- Bailey was at all material times a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario.
- 2. In October, 1997, A-D Engineering Group Ltd. ("A-D") was hired by a building contractor, HB&R Carpentry Ltd., to provide structural engineering services with respect to the redesign of a residential building structure from conventional walls to be constructed pursuant to Part 9 of the *Ontario Building Code* ("OBC"), to a proprietary form system known as the AAB insulated forms system. The orig-

- inal structural design and drawings had been prepared by Wm. C.K. Leung, P.Eng. ("Leung"). The project was managed and engineered by Bailey, who was at all material times an employee-associate of A-D. The calculations underlying the design were carried out by Bailey or by one Mervin Morris under Bailey's supervision.
- 3. The original design of the structure was for a bungalow with a loft and a full basement. An attached garage was to have no basement underneath. The site sloped toward the rear of the house and the original plans indicated that the rear wall of the basement would be only partially backfilled.
- 4. During the development of the design, it was decided to incorporate a full sub-basement in the house and a single basement beneath the garage. The design prepared by Bailey incorporated these changes. Bailey marked up the Leung drawings, leaving the Leung seal intact, and also created additional drawings.
- 5. Construction of the structure was carried out pursuant to the plans prepared by Bailey, but, as soon as the front wall of the structure was backfilled, the structure deformed, taking on a curved shape.
- 6. The structure in question was nonstandard in several ways, in that it

- incorporated engineered I-joists and engineered wood trusses; its footing arrangement fell outside the tables of Part 9 of the OBC; its exterior walls were to be constructed using the AAB system; and its full sub-basement resulted in backfill heights exceeding Part 9 limitations, all with the result that the structural members and their connections were required by section 9.4.1.1 of the OBC to be designed in conformance with Part 4 of the OBC.
- 7. Because the structure in question was on a sloping site with two storeys of backfill at the front face and a walkout at the rear, it was essential that Bailey satisfy himself that the building, among other things:
- (a) had an adequate factor of safety against sliding toward the unloaded side;
- (b) had adequate restraint at each floor so that these floors could not be caused to shift or bow in the horizontal plane; and
- (c) had adequate construction details shown in the drawings.
- 8. The design of the structure in question prepared by or under the supervision of Bailey omitted any consideration of overall restraint for the walls and the soil that they retained and in particular omitted a check of the safety against sliding and the ability of the floor diaphragm and shear walls to resist lateral deflection, all in violation

- of acceptable engineering practice and sections 4.1.1.3(1) and 4.1.1.7(1) of the OBC.
- 9. Furthermore, when the deformation of the building was noted, Bailey attended at the site and prepared a December 20, 1997, report, in which he noted the horizontal deflection, curling of joists and opening of plywood seams, but concluded that soil placement was the sole cause of deformation, and expressed the opinion that the structure was capable of withstanding the horizontal pressures of the backfill.
- 10. In expressing this opinion, Bailey failed to conduct an analysis of the building's resistance to lateral pressures, which would have disclosed that the floor at the upper basement had been severely overstressed under the soil pressures and the design shear load in the diaphragm was approximately eight to 10 times the factored shear resistance offered by the construction.
- 11. In summary, it is alleged that Bailey with respect to the structure in question:
- (a) signed and sealed design drawings and specifications prepared by a subordinate without having adequately reviewed them;
- (b) failed to make reasonable provision for the safeguarding of life, health or property; and
- (c) failed to make responsible provision for complying with Part 4 of the OBC.
- 12. By reason of the facts aforesaid, it is alleged that Bailey is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) and of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the *Professional Engineers Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.28.
- 13. "Incompetence" is defined in section 28(3)(a) as: "The member or holder has displayed in his or her professional responsibilities a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment or disregard for the welfare of the public of a nature or to an extent that demon-

- strates the member or holder is unfit to carry out the responsibilities of a professional engineer."
- 14. The sections of Regulation 941 made under the said Act and relevant to this misconduct are:
- ◆ section 72(2)(a): "negligence";
- ◆ section 72(2)(b): failure to make reasonable provision for the safeguarding of life, health or property of a person who may be affected by the work for which the practitioner is responsible;
- section 72(2)(d): failure to make responsible provision for complying with applicable statutes, regulations, standards, codes, by-laws and rules in connection with work being undertaken by or under the responsibility of the practitioner;
- section 72(2)(e): signing or sealing a final drawing, specification, plan, report or other document not actually prepared or checked by the practitioner;
- section 72(2)(j): conduct or an act relevant to the practice of professional engineering that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by the engineering profession as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional.

Appendix "B"

It is alleged that C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng. ("Bailey") is guilty of incompetence and professional misconduct, the particulars of which are as follows:

- Bailey was at all material times a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario.
- With respect to a building addition at Cericola Farms Ltd. in Bradford, Ontario, Bailey reviewed, signed and sealed architectural drawing A-4A, Second Floor Wall Schedule.
- 3. The said architectural drawing was deficient and defective in that:
- (a) the drawing contained insufficient information required to complete construction of the structure; and

- (b) the drawing made no or inadequate allowance for compliance with fire code regulations.
- 4. In summary, it is alleged that Bailey with respect to the project in question:
- (a) reviewed, signed and sealed "architectural" drawings that he was not competent to do by virtue of his training and experience; and
- (b) failed to make responsible provision for complying with applicable codes and standards.
- 5. By reason of the facts aforesaid, it is alleged that Bailey is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) and of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the *Professional Engineers Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.28.
- 6. "Incompetence" is defined in section 28(3)(a) as: "The member or holder has displayed in his or her professional responsibilities a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment or disregard for the welfare of the public of a nature or to an extent that demonstrates the member or holder is unfit to carry out the responsibilities of a professional engineer."
- 7. The sections of Regulation 941 made under the said Act and relevant to this misconduct are:
- \bullet section 72(2)(a);
- \bullet section 72(2)(b);
- \bullet section 72(2)(d);
- section 72(2)(h): undertaking work the practitioner is not competent to perform by virtue of the practitioner's training and experience; and
- \bullet section 72(2)(j).

Appendix "C"

It is alleged that C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng. ("Bailey") is guilty of incompetence and professional misconduct, the particulars of which are as follows:

 Bailey was at all material times a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario.

- 2. In July 1995, A-D Structural Engineering Ltd. ("A-D") contracted with Details Architectural Design Inc. to provide structural engineering services for the renovation of an existing structure representing a major change of use of the building. A major portion of the work was to design long span trusses that would permit the removal of interior columns from a light industrial building in order that the building could be used for skating rinks and other recreational uses. The new trusses were to be positioned above the existing flat roof in alignment with the main supporting beams below. The project was managed and engineered by Bailey.
- 3. Drawings for the trusses and associated reinforcement were sealed by Bailey on November 3, 1995. On November 17, 1995, Bailey made a site visit to review the steel erection and on or about that time learned that the Siporex deck over the inline skating area was considerably heavier than the weight he had used in his design. He also discovered that water was ponding on the roofs.
- 4. Bailey therefore prepared reinforcement details for the new trusses supporting the Siporex and delivered these details on November 21, 1995. He also found that the cross bracing provided by his design was inadequate and prepared a detail for additional bracing on or about November 20, 1995.
- 5. In preparing structural drawings 950722-1 and 950722-2 with respect to the said project, Bailey failed to account for the extra dead load attributable to the use of Siporex panels in carrying out his design work, with the result that the trusses had to be reinforced after they had been installed.
- 6. Furthermore, the design loads shown on drawing 950722-1 did not allow for wind loading on the trusses.
- 7. In addition, Bailey:

- (a) designed a bracing system that could accentuate deformation and buckling stresses in the truss chords;
- (b) after discovering a problem with the lateral bracing, designed additional bracing that did not comply with the requirements of the OBC;
- (c) prepared a bracing design which did not adequately account for the unsupported length requirements of the top chords and left them overstressed;
- (d) used a computer model for analysis which was erroneous;
- (e) designed a suspension system that could not be used to lift the roof off the column;
- (f) prepared a design which omitted details of how to connect the new support system to the existing beams;
- (g) failed to require that engineered shop drawings be provided for the trusses and connections to the existing structures;
- (h) designed footing extensions that could not safely support their intended loads;
- (i) failed to require that engineered shop drawings be provided; and
- (j) prepared documentation that omitted information that would be required to properly sequence the work and prevent unwanted deformation, all of which violated sections 4.1.1.3(1) and 4.1.1.7(1) of the OBC.
- 8. In summary, it is alleged that Bailey with respect to the structure in question:
- (a) undertook work which, by virtue of his training and experience, he was not competent to perform;
- (b) failed to maintain the standards that a reasonable and prudent practitioner would maintain in the circumstances;
- (c) signed and sealed drawings which he knew, or ought to have known, were incomplete relative to the purposes for which they were intended;
- (d) failed to make responsible provision for complying with the OBC;
- (e) failed to make reasonable provision for the safeguarding of life, health and property of his client and his client's customers; and
- (f) failed to report a situation that he knew, or ought to have known, may endanger the safety of the public.

- 9. By reason of the facts aforesaid, it is alleged that Bailey is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) and of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the *Professional Engineers Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.28.
- 10. "Incompetence" is defined in section 28(3)(a) as: "The member or holder has displayed in his or her professional responsibilities a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment or disregard for the welfare of the public of a nature or to an extent that demonstrates the member or holder is unfit to carry out the responsibilities of a professional engineer".
- 11. The sections of Regulation 941 made under the said Act and relevant to this misconduct are:
- \bullet section 72(2)(a);
- \bullet section 72(2)(b);
- \bullet section 72(2)(d);
- \bullet section 72(2)(h); and
- lack section 72(2)(j).

Appendix "D"

It is alleged that C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng. ("Bailey") is guilty of incompetence and professional misconduct, the particulars of which are as follows:

- 1. Bailey was at all material times a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario.
- Bailey certified drawings A-2 and A-4 with respect to a proposed addition and renovation for an industrial building in Tottenham, Ontario.
- 3. The said drawings were incomplete and inadequate in that, among other things:
- (a) framing members were largely not identified;
- (b) there was no indication as to the appearance and structure of the new and existing roof;
- (c) there was no information with respect to snow accumulation;
- (d) there was no information with respect to mechanical loads;

- (e) there was no information with respect to lintels:
- (f) there was no information with respect to any bracing;
- (g) there was no information as to the reinforcement for roof and wall openings;
- (h) foundation details were largely not identified:
- (i) there was no indication as to the existing structure;
- (j) there was no indication as to the nature of the tower referred to:
- (k) there were no elevations, sections, details or notes:
- the drawings did not identify what kind of addition was being proposed in terms of occupancy, use and so on;
- (m) there were no underlying calculations;
- (n) there was no indication that Bailey had even visited the site.
- 4. In summary, it is alleged that Bailey with respect to the structure in question:
- (a) signed and sealed drawings which he knew, or ought to have known, were incomplete relative to the purposes for which they were intended;
- (b) signed and sealed drawings that were not actually checked by him; and
- (c) undertook work which, by virtue of his training and experience, he was not competent to perform.
- 5. By reason of the facts aforesaid, it is alleged that Bailey is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) and of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the *Professional Engineers Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.28.
- 6. "Incompetence" is defined in section 28(3)(a) as: "The member or holder has displayed in his or her professional responsibilities a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment or disregard for the welfare of the public of a nature or to an extent that demonstrates the member or holder is unfit to carry out the responsibilities of a professional engineer."
- 7. The sections of Regulation 941 made under the said Act and relevant to this misconduct are:

- \bullet section 72(2)(a);
- \bullet section 72(2)(b);
- \bullet section 72(2)(d);
- \bullet section 72(2)(e);
- ◆ *section 72(2)(h);* and
- \bullet section 72(2)(j).

Appendix "E"

It is alleged that C. Marc Bailey, P.Eng. (hereinafter referred to as "Bailey") is guilty of incompetence and professional misconduct, the particulars of which are as follows:

- Bailey was at all material times a member of the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario.
- 2. In or about September 1997, A-D Structural Engineering Ltd. ("A-D") was hired by Bicorp Design Management Ltd. to provide structural engineering services with respect to a three-unit industrial building in Newmarket, Ontario. The project was managed and engineered by Bailey, who carried out portions of the design himself and supervised the work of Mervin Morris with respect to other aspects of the design.
- 3. Following construction, the masonry support beams or lintels at the front and rear of the building deflected and twisted excessively when partially loaded.
- A review of the design of two typical beams (W18x45 beam for 60' span at line C and W16x26 beam for 30' span at line G) demonstrated that neither of these beams was structurally adequate. It would appear that the beam size was selected on the assumption that continuous lateral support would be provided for the top flange and that adequate torsional restraint would be provided for the eccentric loads, when in fact the structural arrangement did not provide for any lateral or torsional support along the length of the beams, with the result that the beams were overstressed under their own weight, in violation of sections 4.1.1.3(1) and 4.1.1.7(1) of the OBC.

- 5. In summary, it is alleged that Bailey:
- (a) failed to maintain the standards that a reasonable and prudent practitioner would maintain in the circumstances;
- (b) signed and sealed drawings prepared by a subordinate without having adequately reviewed them;
- (c) failed to make responsible provision for complying with the OBC; and
- (d) failed to make reasonable provision for the safeguarding of life, health and property of his client and his client's customers.
- 6. By reason of the facts aforesaid, it is alleged that Bailey is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) and of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the *Professional Engineers Act*, R.S.O. 1990, Chapter P.28.
- 7. "Incompetence" is defined in section 28(3)(a) as: "The member or holder has displayed in his or her professional responsibilities a lack of knowledge, skill or judgment or disregard for the welfare of the public of a nature or to an extent that demonstrates the member or holder is unfit to carry out the responsibilities of a professional engineer."
- 8. The sections of Regulation 941 made under the said Act and relevant to this misconduct are:
- \bullet section 72(2)(a);
- lack section 72(2)(b);
- \bullet section 72(2)(d);
- section 72(2)(e); and
- \bullet section 72(2)(j).

Plea by Member

Bailey admitted the allegations of professional misconduct and incompetence set out in the Fresh Notice of Hearing. The panel conducted a plea inquiry and was satisfied that Bailey's admission was voluntary, informed and unequivocal.

Agreed Facts

Counsel for the association and counsel for Bailey advised the panel that agreement had been reached on the facts and that

the factual allegations as set out in the Fresh Notice of Hearing were accepted as accurate by Bailey.

Decision

The panel considered the Agreed Facts and finds that the facts support a finding of professional misconduct and, in particular, finds that Bailey committed an act of professional misconduct and, in particular, that he breached the following provisions of Regulation 941:

- 1. Section 72(2)(a): negligence as defined at section 72(1), as particularized in Appendices A-E of the Fresh Notice of Hearing. In this section, "negligence" means an act or an omission in the carrying out of the work of a practitioner that constitutes a failure to maintain the standards that a reasonable and prudent practitioner would maintain in the circumstances:
- 2. Section 72(2)(b): failing to make reasonable provision for the safeguarding of life, health or property of a person who may be affected by the work for which the practitioner is responsible, as particularized in Appendices A-E of the Fresh Notice of Hearing;
- 3. Section 72(2)(d): failing to make responsible provision for complying with applicable statutes, regulations, standards, codes, by-laws and rules in connection with work being undertaken by or under the responsibility of the practitioner, as particularized in Appendices A-E of the Fresh Notice of Hearing;
- 4. Section 72(2)(e): signing or sealing a final drawing, specification, plan, report or other document not actually prepared or checked by the practitioner, as particularized in Appendices A, D and E of the Fresh Notice of Hearing;
- 5. Section 72(2)(h): undertaking work the practitioner is not competent to perform by virtue of the practition-

- er's training and experience, as particularized in Appendices B, C and D of the Fresh Notice of Hearing;
- Section 72(2)(j): conduct or an act relevant to the practice of professional engineering that, having regard to all the circumstances, would reasonably be regarded by the engineering profession as disgraceful, dishonourable or unprofessional, as particularized in Appendices A-E of the Fresh Notice of Hearing.

The panel also finds that the facts support a finding of incompetence and finds that Bailey is incompetent as alleged in Appendices A-E of the Fresh Notice of Hearing.

Penalty

Counsel for the association advised the panel that a Joint Submission as to Penalty had been agreed upon. The Member's submission regarding penalty provided detailed information on the Member's working conditions and events that negatively influenced his professional judgment and subsequent actions. In this submission, the Member unequivocally acknowledged the unsatisfactory nature of his professional actions, and the potential of such actions to adversely affect public safety.

The panel's independent legal counsel raised a concern with respect to one element of the Joint Submission. This issue was raised with the parties and an amendment to the Joint Submission as to Penalty was agreed upon.

Penalty Decision

The panel accepted the Joint Submission as to Penalty as amended and accordingly orders:

1. That Bailey's licence be suspended until such time as Bailey successfully passes a practice inspection of his current engineering practice, under the terms described below. or, subject to any further order of the Discipline Panel, for a maximum period of 24 months, after which if the practice inspection has

- not been successfully passed, Bailey's licence would be revoked;
- That Bailey write and pass the following PEO examinations within 12 months of the date of the hearing: the Professional Practice Examination (PPE), 98-Civ-B1 (Advanced Structural Analysis), and 98-Civ-B2 (Advanced Structural Design), failing which, his licence would again be suspended until such time as he passes these examinations, or for a maximum period of 18 months, after which, if the exams have not been passed, Bailey's licence would be revoked;
- That Bailey's Consulting Engineer designation be suspended until such time as the practice inspection noted in (1) has been successfully passed and the exams noted in (2) have been written and passed;
- That Bailey receive a reprimand and the fact of the reprimand be recorded on the Register of the association;
- That Bailey pay costs to PEO in the amount of \$10,000.

Practice inspection details:

- the practice inspection will be carried out by an independent expert to be named by the Registrar, who will provide a report to the Registrar, Bailey and the Discipline Panel at the conclusion of the inspection;
- the practice inspection will be limited to not less than 10 and not more than 15 structural engineering projects carried out by Bailey since 1998, being a representative sample of the type of work undertaken by him since that time (selection of projects for review will be at the sole discretion of the independent expert);
- iii) after review of the independent expert's inspection report, the Discipline Panel will either order additional penalty action against Bailey, or determine that the practice inspection has been successfully passed;

- iv) the Discipline Panel shall make the determination noted in (iii) no later than two months after the receipt of the report; and
- the cost of the practice inspection shall be paid by Bailey.

At any time after four months from the date of the hearing, Bailey will have the right to bring a motion before the Discipline Panel, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Rules of Procedure of the Discipline Committee, in respect of the timely conduct of the practice inspection and requesting reinstatement of his licence.

The panel concluded that the proposed penalty is reasonable and in the public interest. Bailey has cooperated with the association and, by agreeing to the facts and a proposed penalty, has accepted responsibility for his actions. The penalty as described in detail in the foregoing is acceptable to the panel because it:

- (a) imposes significant sanctions on the Member, consistent with the serious nature of the possible consequences of Bailey's conduct. It clearly demonstrates to the Member as well as to all other members, the extent to which the association is obliged to act to protect public safety, as this can be influenced by actions of members/holders of Certificates of Authorization; and
- (b) provides a structured course of action to direct Bailey to perform at an acceptable level of professional practice. This

includes personal ability as well as practice performance. Practice supervision is intended to reinforce the need to avoid commitment to work beyond Bailey's ability.

The written Decision and Reasons in this matter were dated September 24, 2003, and were signed by the Chair of the panel, Lawrence McCall, P.Eng., on behalf of the other members of the Discipline Panel: Monique Frize, P.Eng., Santosh Gupta, P.Eng., Barry Hitchcock, P.Eng., and Nick Monsour, P.Eng.

Note from the Regulatory Compliance Department

Bailey waived his right of appeal in this matter and the Discipline Panel administered the reprimand at the conclusion of the hearing. The practice inspection was successfully passed as of December 19, 2003, and Bailey's licence was reinstated at that time. Bailey wrote and passed the Professional Practice Examination in December 2003. The costs have been paid and, as at press time, PEO is awaiting the results of the two technical exams written by Bailey.

Summary of Scheduled Discipline Hearings

This schedule is subject to change without public notice. For further information contact PEO at 416-224-1100; toll free 1-800-339-3716.

Any person wishing to attend a hearing should contact the Complaints & Discipline Coordinator at extension 496.

All hearings commence at 9:30 a.m.

NOTE: These are allegations only. It is PEO's burden to prove these allegations during the discipline hearing. No adverse inference regarding the status, qualifications or character of the member or C of A holder should be made based on the allegations listed herein.

Further details regarding the allegations against the members and Certificate of Authorization holders listed below can be found on PEO's website at www.peo.on.ca.

September 7-10, 2004 Kwang-Ray Hsu, P.Eng.

It is alleged that Hsu is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) of the Professional Engineers Act. It is alleged that Hsu is guilty of professional misconduct as

defined in section 28(2)(b) of the Professional Engineers Act.

September 27-30, 2004

David E.J. Brouillette, P.Eng.

It is alleged that Brouillette is guilty of incompetence as defined in section 28(3)(a) of the Professional Engineers Act. It is alleged that Brouil-

lette is guilty of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the *Professional Engineers Act*.

October 13-15, 2004

Mohammad R. Panahi, P.Eng., and Pancon Engineering Ltd.

It is alleged that Panahi and Pancon are guilty of professional misconduct as defined in section 28(2)(b) of the Professional Engineers Act. Note: A prior listing of these allegations included an allegation that Panahi was guilty of incompetence. This was an error. At no time in relation to this matter has there been an allegation that Panahi was guilty of incompetence. PEO regrets the error.

Odessa Man Fined for Illegally Providing Professional **Engineering Services**

Tony Blackett, a resident of the town of Odessa, in the county of Lennox and Addington, was fined \$6,250, including a victim impact surcharge, in Napanee Provincial Offences Court on May 19, 2004, for providing professional engineering services without being licensed. Tony Blackett is not, nor has he ever been, licensed by PEO.

In Ontario, under the *Professional Engineers Act*, a public, protection statute, only those individuals and companies who are licensed by the Association of Professional Engineers of Ontario (PEO) may offer or provide professional engineering services to the public.

Mark Polley of the law firm of McCarthy Tétrault, who represented PEO, told the court that the Loyalist Township Building Department advised PEO that Blackett provided two drawings bearing professional engineers' seals in June 2003, in support of a building permit application for construction of a residence in the town of Odessa, without the prior knowledge and consent of the professional engineers.

The charges against Blackett resulted from the findings of an investigation by PEO.

Blackett pleaded guilty to the offence. Her worship Doelman convicted Blackett of a breach of the Professional Engineers Act and imposed the fine after hearing submissions with respect to penalty from counsel for PEO and Blackett. Two similar charges were withdrawn.